
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, December 11, 2025 at 6:30 PM 
Bulverde City Hall Council Chamber 

30360 Cougar Bend, Bulverde, Texas 78163 
 

Time is provided for public comments on any posted agenda item at the time the item is considered. Each 
person should fill out the speaker’s register prior to the meeting. The presiding officer, during the agenda 
item, will call on those persons who have signed up to speak on each item, in the order they have registered. 
Presentations should be limited to no more than (3) three minutes. 

All remarks shall be addressed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment as a body, and not to any 
individual member thereof. Any person making personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks while 
addressing the Board may be requested to leave the meeting. 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

2. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 

2.I. Hold a public hearing and consider a request from Aaron Christian with RVK 
Architecture, on behalf of Jenifer Scheibe, for approval of a variance to 
Section 14.05.003 of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, related to 
the Scenic Gateway Overlay landscape buffer requirements, at 18738 Forty 
Six Pkwy, Spring Branch, TX 78070. 

2.II. Hold a public hearing and consider a request from Thomas and Gintana 
Richardson for approval of a variance to Section 14.09.002(a) of the City of 
Bulverde Code of Ordinances, related to accessory buildings in single-
family residential districts requirements, at 1604 Adyson Ridge, Bulverde, 
TX 78163. 

2.III. Hold a public hearing and consider a request by Simon Stonesifer, on behalf 
of Kim and Lisa Vogelman, for approval of a variance to Section 
14.03.003(c) of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, related to setback 
requirements, at 929 Earle Oak Avenue, Bulverde, TX 78163. 

3. ADJOURNMENT 
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________________________ 
Sandra V. Ham 
City Secretary 
 
 
City Hall is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for 
accommodation must be made 48 hours prior to the meeting. Please contact the City Secretary at 
830.438.3612 or FAX 830.438.4339 for information or assistance.  
 
A quorum of the City Council, Planning & Zoning Commission, Parks & Recreation Advisory Board, and/or 
Zoning Board of Adjustment may be present at this meeting in order to discuss agenda items related to 
board business.  
 
I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment of the City of Bulverde was posted on the bulletin board in front of Bulverde City Hall, which is 
readily accessible to the public at all times, and on the City's website, www.bulverdetx.gov, by 6:00 pm on 
December 5, 2025.  
 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment reserves the right to adjourn into Executive session at any time 
regarding any issue for which it is legally permissible. The Zoning Board of Adjustment will 
announce it will go into Executive Session, if necessary, pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code, to receive advice from Legal Counsel, to discuss matters of land acquisition, 
litigation, Economic Development negotiations, or personnel matters as listed on this agenda. The 
Zoning Board of Adjustment may also announce it will go into Executive Session, if necessary, to 
receive advice from Legal Counsel regarding any other items on this agenda. 

Page 2 of 44



 
  

 Page 1 of 3  

                                                                     
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ITEM:  
VR-25-14 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
18738 Forty Six Pkwy, Spring Branch, TX 78070 

 
 
MEETING DATE: December 11, 2025 
DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development 
PRESENTED BY: Heath Edwards, Planner II 

 
REQUEST:   
Hold a public hearing and consider a request from Aaron Christian with RVK 
Architecture, on behalf of Jenifer Scheibe, for approval of a variance to Section 
14.05.003 of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, related to the Scenic Gateway 
Overlay landscape buffer requirements, at 18738 Forty Six Pkwy, Spring Branch, TX 
78070. 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT:  
SCHEIBE INVESTMENTS LLC 
30380 LONGHORN TRAIL 
BULVERDE, TX 78163 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
Address:  18738 FORTY SIX PKWY SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070 
Legal Description: RIVER CROSSING 4, LOT 821 
Existing Zoning: C-2 Commercial District 
 
NOTICE: 
Staff sent the required Personal Notices to 5 properties within a 200-foot buffer of the 
subject property within the City Limits.  
 
 
SUMMARY: 
This variance request is related to the new construction of a Fur and Feather Family 
Vet. The subject property has lot frontage along Highway 46 W, one of the roadways 
requiring the Scenic Gateway Overlay. The Scenic Gateway Overlay requires a 25-foot 
landscape buffer with specific landscaping requirements.  
 
According to the landscape buffer requirements, one tree must be planted for every ten-
feet of roadway frontage. 
 

246.24’ of roadway frontage / 10-feet = 24.6 trees required to be planted 
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A total of 25 trees meeting the definition of a replacement tree would be required to be 
planted within the landscape buffer. The buffer also restricts tree planting within the first 
10-feet of the buffer.  
 
There is a 20-foot electrical easement and a GBRA water line within the landscape 
buffer, depicted on the applicant’s site plan. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to the landscape buffer requirements in the Scenic 
Gateway Overlay ordinance. 
 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
§ 14.05.003(b)(2) Landscape buffer.  

A 25-foot landscape buffer, measured from the front property line immediately adjacent 
to the right-of-way is required. Where land is reserved for future rights-of-way per city, 
county or state thoroughfare plans, the landscape buffer shall be measured from the 
line of reservation/dedication. 

 
§ 14.05.003(b)(3) Landscaping requirements.  

The landscape buffer shall preserve the natural look of the land. All protected, 
specimen, and majestic trees as defined by article 17.06 of the Bulverde Code of 
Ordinances shall be preserved, excluding the area required for driveways. If no 
protected trees exist, or fewer protected trees than one tree per ten (10) feet of roadway 
frontage exist, then new trees meeting the standards as defined in the aforementioned 
article 17.06 shall be planted in the landscape buffer as described below. Additional 
landscaping in the buffer shall consist of native, drought-resistant plants and grasses. 

(A) Trees shall be planted a minimum of 10 feet from the property line or start of the 
landscape buffer as described in subsection (b)(2) above. 

(B) A sufficient number of trees shall be planted to achieve a total number of trees 
(existing protected trees and/or new trees) of at least one tree for each 10 feet of 
roadway frontage. 

(C) Trees may be staggered or clustered but shall be planted at regular intervals to 
mimic the natural forests in the area. A tree planting plan shall be submitted to the 
city for review and approval as part of the building permit process. 
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CRITERIA FOR EVALUATION: 
 
City ordinance and state law say the following related to the authority of the Board of 
Adjustment concerning zoning variances: 
 
The board of adjustment may… authorize in specific cases a variance from the 
terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, 
due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and 
substantial justice is done. 
 
And: 
 
The concurring vote of 75 percent of the members of the board is necessary to… 
authorize a variation from the terms of a zoning ordinance. 
 
In order to approve a variance request, the board must find that all of the conditions laid 
out in statute have been met, namely that: 
 

1. Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest; and 
2. That special conditions exist in this case that will cause unnecessary hardship for 

the applicant if the ordinance is enforced to its full extent; and 
3. That granting the variance will uphold the spirit of the ordinance and result in 

substantial justice to both the applicant and the community. 
 
Because of the 75% required majority, at least 4 members of the board must vote in 
favor of the request, otherwise the request is considered denied. Decisions of the board 
are final as far as the City is concerned, and can only be appealed to state district court.   
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

• Application 
• Exhibits 
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18738 FORTY SIX PKWY - Site Map

This dataset is maintained by Comal County GIS
department.
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___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA EXPLANATION FORM 
Ch. 14 – ZONING ORDINANCE 

(This Form is required with submittal of a Variance Application. If more than one variance is 
requested in an application, a separate Variance Criteria Explanation Form shall be required 

  for each Variance. Please include additional pages as necessary.) 

1) Describe the special conditions affecting the land involved, such that literal enforcement of the 
regulation would result in the unnecessary hardship. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________ 

2) Describe the unnecessary hardship that would result due to a literal enforcement of the regulation. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________ 

3) Describe how granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________ 

4) Describe how granting the variance will be in the spirit of the regulation. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________ 

*Note for the Board / Commission: 
The following responses were provided by the applicant and may not be consistent with the Department 
staff report. 
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achristian
Text Box
The deviation from the Scenic Gateway Overlay landscape and tree requirements can't be met due to easements, roadways, and access easements. 

achristian
Text Box
Planting trees in an easement is not typically allowed or accepted. The hardship would fall more on the utility provider for having trees in the easement. Additionally, since no other business in this area has these trees installed, our client may see that as an unfair/unjust hardship. 

achristian
Text Box
Installing trees in an electrical easement could potentially cause damage to the utilities in this area and potentially result in residents losing power and slower time to fix any issues in the area due to the extremely close spacing of trees.  

achristian
Text Box
Granting this variance would allow our client to follow the regulations for electrical easement and accepted practice of not planting trees in electrical easements. It would also prevent the hardship of enforcing a requirement that hasn't been enforced anywhere along this block previously. 
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1400 S. Flores St., Suite 150
San Antonio Texas 78204
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web: www.rvkarchitecture.com

revisions:

date

project no.

Copyright 1971-2024  RVK, INC. The record copy of this drawing is on file at the offices of RVK, Inc., 2002 N. Saint Mary's St., San Antonio, Texas
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BUFFER REQUIREMENTS

Required
246'/50 = (5) Canopy trees and (5) Ornamental trees

Provided
+(5) Canopy trees, utilizing existing trees as well as proposed trees.
(5) Ornamental trees.

** No proposed trees have work being performed within 5' of trunk.

SCENIC GATEWAY OVERLAY

Requirement can't be met due to existing utility easement. Area
will be left in a native/natural state. Any disturbance caused by
site construction will be seeded with Native Texas Seed Mix, by
Native American Seed Co. This excludes disturbance caused by
Highway 46 related construction activity.
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OVERALL SITE AREA AFTER ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED.

CURRENT AREA AFTER DEVELOPMENT INDICATING NO TREES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED IN THIS AREA, WHICH INDICATES A KNOWN ISSUE.
ALSO CONTRADICTS NOT INSTALLING TREES IN AN EASEMENT, WHICH SHOULD ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR A VARIANCE.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ITEM:  
VR-25-19 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
1064 ADYSON RIDGE DR, BULVERDE, TX 78163 

 

 

MEETING DATE: December 11, 2025 
DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development 
PRESENTED BY: Heath Edwards, Planner II 
 
REQUEST:   
Hold a public hearing and consider a request from Thomas and Gintana Richardson for 
approval of a variance to Section 14.09.002(a) of the City of Bulverde Code of 
Ordinances, related to accessory buildings in single-family residential districts 
requirements, at 1604 Adyson Ridge, Bulverde, TX 78163. 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT:  
THOMAS E & GINTANA RICHARDSON TR 
1210 DORAL CT 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78260 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
Address:  1064 ADYSON RIDGE DR, BULVERDE, TX 78163 
Legal Description: CENTENNIAL RIDGE 3, BLOCK 1, LOT 64 
Existing Zoning: R-1 Residential District 
 
NOTICE: 
Staff sent the required Personal Notices to 8 properties within a 200-foot buffer of the 
subject property within the City Limits.  
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to the City’s requirement that no accessory 
structures may be built on a lot if no primary structure exists. 
 
The applicants have already had a water well installed on the lot and are looking to 
establish landscaping and a garden, prior to the construction of the main residence. 
Since the well has been installed, they are seeking authorization for an accessory 
structure permit for the construction of a well house. They are also seeking 
authorization to place a shed on the lot for the storage of gardening equipment.  
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ANALYSIS: 
 
§ 14.09.002 Accessory buildings in single-family residential districts. 
 
(a) Lots in a single-family residential zoning district may include the customary 
accessory buildings provided there is a main building located on the property. 
 
 
CRITERIA FOR EVALUATION: 
 
City ordinance and state law say the following related to the authority of the Board of 
Adjustment concerning zoning variances: 
 
The board of adjustment may… authorize in specific cases a variance from the 
terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, 
due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and 
substantial justice is done. 
 
And: 
 
The concurring vote of 75 percent of the members of the board is necessary to… 
authorize a variation from the terms of a zoning ordinance. 
 
In order to approve a variance request, the board must find that all of the conditions laid 
out in statute have been met, namely that: 
 

1. Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest; and 
2. That special conditions exist in this case that will cause unnecessary hardship for 

the applicant if the ordinance is enforced to its full extent; and 
3. That granting the variance will uphold the spirit of the ordinance and result in 

substantial justice to both the applicant and the community. 
 
Because of the 75% required majority, at least 4 members of the board must vote in 
favor of the request, otherwise the request is considered denied. Decisions of the board 
are final as far as the City is concerned, and can only be appealed to state district court.   
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

• Application 
• Exhibits 
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Potting Shed
Well House 
to cover this
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Handy Home Products Gable 8' x10' Outdoor Wooden Shed

Proposed 8x10 Well House
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Proposed 10x20 Potting Shed
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From: Steve Dellenback
To: Bailey Dorn
Cc: Heath Edwards; 
Subject: Comments on Richardson Variance Request: 1064 Adyson Ridge
Date: Wednesday, December 3, 2025 8:38:21 AM
Attachments: CP POA Submission.pdf

City of Bulverde Zoning Commission
 
I respectfully submit the following comments on the subject variance request:
 

Centennial Ridge (CR) POA CC&Rs require a formal submission to the
Architectural Control Committee (ACC) prior to any improvements being made
– if the city of Bulverde approves the variance request we assume the POA
must still be asked for approval.
The CR POA has no objections to a pump house being constructed in advance
of the main structure, the details of the pump house should be submitted to
the ACC prior to construction
The CR POA is willing to consider a POA variance request to build the shed
(potting house) in advance of the main structure; it should be noted that this
structure is required to be BEHIND the front line of the planned main structure
– a POA variance is not guaranteed since it has not been submitted but it will be
considered if it meets the stipulations of the CC&Rs and Design Guidelines.

 
Please enter this email and attachment into the “zoning packet – please confirm receipt.
 
Steve Dellenback (BOD president for Centennial Ridge Property Owners Association)
 
-------------------------------------------------
Steve Dellenback
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM: VR 25-16 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
929 Earle Oak Avenue, Bulverde, TX 78163 

MEETING DATE: December 11, 2025 
DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development 
PRESENTED BY: Bailey Dorn, Planner II 

REQUEST:   
Hold a public hearing and consider a request by Simon Stonesifer, on behalf of Kim and 
Lisa Vogelman, for approval of a variance to Section 14.03.003(c) of the City of 
Bulverde Code of Ordinances, related to setback requirements, at 929 Earle Oak 
Avenue, Bulverde, TX 78163. 

AUTHORIZED AGENT: 
Simon Stonesifer, Fulstone Homes 
411 Sisterdale Rd,  
Boerne, TX 78006 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Kim & Lisa Vogelman 
17030 Conway Springs Crt, 
Austin, TX 78717

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
Address: 929 Earle Oak Avenue, Bulverde, TX 78163 
Legal Description: CENTENNIAL RIDGE 1, BLOCK 2, LOT 6 
Owner: K & L TRUST 4-05-2023 
Existing Land Use: Residential, Under Construction 
Existing Zoning: R-1, Residential District

NOTICE: 

Staff sent 7 Personal Notices to properties within a 200-foot buffer of the subject 
property.  

SUMMARY: 
The Rainwater Catchment Tank was brought to the City’s attention by the City’s 
inspector who identified the illegal structure on the property. The property owners and 
contractor failed to apply for a permit before placing the structure on the property. 
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Staff identified the following issues related to the Rainwater Catchment Tank, which is 
the subject of this request: 

1. The Rainwater Catchment Tank was placed within the side setback of the lot, 
8’ 6” off of the West property line.  Structures of this type are not permitted in 
side setbacks. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
After the City’s building inspector discovered the violation associated with this proposed 
residence, the contractor and property owner were notified, and the applicant submitted 
the variance request. City staff does not have the authority to authorize violations of City 
ordinances. Zoning variances can only be granted by the Board of Adjustment under 
state law.   
 
If the variance is denied, the applicant will be required to remove the Rainwater 
Catchment Tank from the side setback.   
 
The applicant has submitted a site plan, which is attached hereto.  
 
CONSIDERATIONS FOR EVALUATION: 

 
City ordinance and state law say the following related to the authority of the Board of 
Adjustment concerning zoning variances: 
 
The board of adjustment may… authorize in specific cases a variance from the 
terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, 
due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and 
substantial justice is done. 
 
And: 
 
The concurring vote of 75 percent of the members of the board is necessary to… 
authorize a variation from the terms of a zoning ordinance. 
 
In order to approve a variance request, the board must find that all of the conditions laid 
out in statute have been met, namely that: 
 

1. Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest; and 
2. That special conditions exist in this case that will cause unnecessary hardship for 

the applicant if the ordinance is enforced to its full extent; and 
3. That granting the variance will uphold the spirit of the ordinance and result in 

substantial justice to both the applicant and the community. 
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Because of the 75% required majority, at least 4 members of the board must vote in 
favor of the request, otherwise the request is considered denied. Decisions of the board 
are final as far as the City is concerned, and can only be appealed to state district court.   
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

A. Application  
B. Exhibits  
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Site

This dataset is maintained by Comal County GIS
department.

Streams

Addresses

Streets

City Limit

Bulverde

Parcels

Scaled County Boundary

11/3/2025, 1:49:24 PM

0 0.04 0.090.02 mi

0 0.07 0.150.04 km

1:2,189

VARIANCE SITE
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November 29, 2025 

To: City of Bulverde Planning Commission 

From: Centennial Ridge Property Owner Association (CR POA) 

Subject: Objection to tank variance for 929 Earle Oak Ave 

The subject property has requested a variance from the City of Bulverde for their water tank 
placement. They have made no eƯort to reach out to the CR POA on this topic. The property 
has a clear record of not following the community CC&Rs – they have accrued 5 violations 
during their build process – each of the violations is clearly described in the CC&Rs and a 
vast majority of property owners have had no issues following the rules – this owner has a 
demonstrated track history of violations that is excessive when compared to other owners. 

From the association perspective this variance request should be DENIED. The owners 
have already made significant changes to their Architectural Control Committee (ACC) 
approved building plans (most grievous is locating their Casita in a diƯerent location that 
requested). They made NO eƯort to gain approval for the water tank from the ACC in 
advance (which is clearly required by the CC&Rs) and routinely discussed during POA 
meetings.    

They indicate in their petition that they hired a surveyor to make sure they were 10’ away 
from the lot edge – this implies they clearly knew there were rules and any competent 
surveyor or builder would have seen the 40’ setback line on the property plat. 

They claim financial stress due to cost overruns.  This an expensive build they are 
performing and while we sympathize with the overruns on the house and casita, they are 
unrelated to the water tank.  Many of us in the neighborhood experienced significant cost 
overruns and did not use them as an excuse for zoning violations.  Cost overruns should 
not be part of the decision process for either the CR POA or the city of Bulverde.  That would 
be a very poor precedence to set.   

This is clear violation of rules that other owners are following in the subdivision. The 
placement of the tank is now visible from the road and infringes on the neighboring lot (it 
will aƯect their views from their house). 

The decision made by the city will last for many years, it also sets a precedent: do we allow 
people to ignore the rules and do what they want and then ask for forgiveness later? Many 
of us bought in the subdivision because we liked the fairly strict CC&Rs – allowing people 
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to “do what they want” with no penalty will lead to a total breakdown of the community 
following the rules that WE ALL KNEW when we purchased the land. 

The lot owner most impacted (to the north) has also voiced their objections – given the 
“shape” of their lot the tank is clearly going to be in their sight line to the area behind the 
subdivision: 

 

An unfortunate aspect is that this situation would have been avoided if Vogelmans had 
submitted an improvement request to the CR ACC, which is required by our CC&Rs.  While 
we understand that moving the tank will cost money, the Vogelmans are in this position 
because they ignored multiple restrictions that they agreed to when buying the lot.  

Submitted: 

 Unanimous support of Board of Directors (BOD) – 3 of 3 members 

Unanimous support of CR POA ACC of the members who voted (3 of 5 members) 
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